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LEAD AND ZINC 

Report to the President Under Paragraph 1 of Executive Order 10401 
On Developments in the Trade in Lead and Zinc 

Introduction  

After investigation by the Tariff Commission and report to the 

President under section 7 (the escape-clause procedure) of the Trade 

Agreements Extension Act of 1951, as amended, 1/ the President by 

Proclamation No. 3257, dated September 22, 1958 (3 CFR, 1958 Supp•, p.39) 

modified the concessions on unmanufactured lead and zinc granted in the 

General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT). The change in the•U.S. 

customs treatment of unmanufactured lead and zinc resulting from this 

action became effective October 1, 1958. 

Under the terms of the proclamation, the U.S. import duties on 

unmanufactured-lead and zinc were not changed, but the quantity of com-

mercial imports of both of these products that could be entered annually 

was limited to 80 percent of the average annual commercial imports during 

the 5-year period 1953-57. The quotas, moreover, were subdivided by 

calendar quarters, by tariff schedule classifications, and by principal 

countries exporting to the United States. Table 1,in the appendix, 

1/ See U.S. Tariff Commission, Lead and Zinc: 
on EscapeLClause Investigation No. . 5  . . .,  April 195 processed . 

Report to the President 
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shows the rates of duty for unmanufactured lead and zinc articles 

originally provided for in the Tariff Act of 1930 and the reduced rates 

now in effect as a result of tariff concessions granted by the United 

States. Table 2 shows the quarterly quotas that were imposed by 

Presidential Proclamation No. 3257. 

Paragraph 1 of Executive Order 10401 of October 14, 1952 (3 CFR, 

1949-1953 Comp., p. 901), requires the Commission to keep under review 

developments with regard to any product respecting which a trade-

agreement concession, has been withdrawn or modified pursuant to action 

taken under the escape-clause procedure, and to make periodic reports 

to the President concerning such developments. The first such report 

must be made not later than 2 years after the escape-clause action is 

taken, and subsequent reports are required at intervals of 1 year. 

If, in the judgment of the Commission, conditions of competition 

with respect to the trade in the imported articles and the like or 

directly competitive domestic products concerned have so changed as 

to warrant a formal investigation to determine whether the withdrawn 

or modified trade-agreement concession may be restored in whole or in 

part without resultant serious injury to the domestic industry, or 

upon request of the President, such a formal investigation must be 

instituted by the Tariff Commission under paragraph 2 of the order. 

This is the third periodic report on unmanufactured lead and zinc 

pursuant to paragraph 1 of Executive Order 10401. The first such 

report was submitted to the President on September 30, 1960, and the 



second on October 2, 1961. The Commission has made no reports pur-

suant to paragraph 2. Since modification of the customs treatment by 

proclamation, the Commission has submitted two comprehensive reports 

on lead and zinc to the Congress pursuant to Senate resolutions. 1/ 

Both reports reviewed developments subsequent to 1952. The present 

report reviews major developments in recent years. 

U.S. mine output  

The average annual mine production of lead in the United States 

was 25 percent smaller during 1959-61 than during 1953-57 (the 

base period used in establishing the quotas for imports of unmanu-

factured lead and zinc). Mine output, which declined steadily after 

1956, reached a low of 247,000 tons in 1960, but increased to 262,000 

tons in 1961 (table 5). The output in 1960 (the smallest since 1899) 

was partly attributable to extensive interruptions of mining activities 

by labor disputes. In the first half of 1962, the latest period for 

which data are available, mine output of lead amounted to 139,000 tons, 

compared with 138,000 tons in the corresponding period of 1961. 

1/ U.S. Tariff Commission, Lead and Zinc: Report to the Congress  
on Investigation No. 332-26 (Supplemental) Under Section 332 of the  
Tariff Act of 1930 Made Pursuant to Senate Resolution 162, 86th  
Congress, Adopted August 21, 1959,  March 1960 (processed), and Lead 
and Zinc: Report to the Congress on Investigation No. 332-26  
(Supplemental 2) Under Section 332 of the Tariff Act of 1930 Made  
Pursuant to Senate Resolution 206, 87th Congress, Adopted September 23, 
1961, May 1962 (processed). 
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Lead is regularly mined in the United States in 17 States, but 

the bulk of the U.S. output is produced in 4 States—Missouri, Idaho, 

Utah, and Colorado. Mine production in these States during 1959-61 

accounted for 86 percent of the domestic output. 

Domestic mine production of recoverable zinc, which averaged 

522,000 tons per year during 1953-57, was 425,000 tons in 1959, 

435,000 tons in 1960, and 464,000 tons in 1961 (table 6). Mine output 

of zinc in each of the years 1959-61 was lower than in any year since 

1934, except in 1958. Production in the first half of 1962 (245,000 

tons) was about the same as in the corresponding period of 1961 

(240,000 tons). 

Zinc ore is regularly mined in the United States in 19 States, 

but its production is not as concentrated as that of lead. The 

major share of zinc is mined in 5 States--Tennessee, New York, 

Idaho, Colorado, and Utah. In each of these States annual production 

exceeded 30,000 tons in recent years; together they accounted for 60 

percent of the total domestic mine output in 1959-61. 

Employment and hourly wage payments  
in U.S. lead and zinc mining 

The total employment at domestic lead and zinc mines and mills 

has declined in recent years despite increased mine output, especially 

of zinc. The total number of employees engaged in these operations 

averaged 16,845 in 1956, 9,893 in 1959, and 9,430 in 1960; the average 



number in 1961 (9,312) was about 6 percent less than that in 1959 

(table 9). The average number of production and related workers de-

creased from 8,155 in 1959 to.7,752 in. 1960, but increased to 7,803 in 

1961, which was about 4 percent less than the average in 1959. 

The man-hours actually worked by production and related workers 

have varied roughly with the number of employees. They declined from 

16.0 million in 1959 to 15.3 million in 1960, and increased to 15.5 

million in 1961, when they were about 3 percent lower than in 1959. 

The hourly wages paid to production and related workers (including man-

hours paid for holidays, sick leave, and vacations) averaged $2.25 in 

1959, $2.29 in 1960, and $2.31 in 1961. 

U.S. Government assistance programs  

Government assistance in the exploration of domestic lead and zinc 

ores was authorized in 1958 by Public Law 85-701 (72 Stat. 700). At the 

end of September 1962, nine Government contracts , all under a program 

administered by the Office of Minerals Exploration, were in force for 

the exploration of domestic deposits of lead-zinc and lead-zinc-copper 

ores. Government commitments under these contracts totaled $463,670 1 

 which was equivalent to 50 percent of the total authorized expenditures 

of $927,340. 

The latest Government program of assistance to the mining segment 

of the domestic lead and zinc industry is provided for in Public Law 

87-347 (75 Stat. 766), approved October 3, 1961. The act provides for 
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so-called stabilization payments by the Secretary of the Interior to 

eligible producers on their sales of lead and zinc ores and concen-

trates mined subsequent to the approval of the act. The program is to 

expire at the end of 1965. Aggregate payments may not exceed $4.5 

million during each of the calendar years 1962 and 1963, $4 million 

during 1964, and $3.5 million during 1965. Funds for this program were 

made available late in July 1962. On September 21, 1962, 4o appli-

cations for stabilization payments had been received by the General 

Services Administration, the agency designated to administer the pro-

gram. Of the 4o applicants, 5 have been certified as being eligible 

to participate in the program; the applications of 7 have been dis-

approved, and those of the remaining 28 are awaiting action. 

U.S. market prices  

Prices received by U.S. producers of lead (Common grade, New York) 

averaged 14.7 cents per pound during 1953-57; thereafter they averaged 

12.2 cents in 1959, 11.9 cents in 1960, and 10.9 cents in 1961 (table 5). 

During the current year (1962) the price declined from 10 cents at the 

beginning of the year to the present level (September 1962) of 9.5 cents 

per pound, which has prevailed since February 9 (table 10). 

The market price of domestically produced slab zinc (Prime Western, 

f.o.b. East St. Louis) averaged 11,4 cents in 1959, 12.9 cents in 1960, 

and 11.5 cents in 1961 (table 6). The price in 1961 was nearly the 

same as the average for 1953-57. At the beginning of 1962, the price 

was 12 cents per pound; it declined to 11.5 cents on April 2 and was 

still at that level in September 1962 (table 11). 
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A large part of the slab zinc sold in the United States consists 

of metal of higher purity than Prime Western. Traditionally the higher 

grades of zinc have sold at premiums above the price of the Prime 

Western grade, ranging from 0.1 cent to 1 cent per pound. According to 

information obtained from the trade, the higher grades of slab zinc in 

recent months have frequently been sold in the U.S. market at prices 

below the prices of Prime Western grade zinc plus the respective standard 

premiums. 

Margin between U.S. and London market prices  

Lead.--Throughout the period 1959-61, the monthly average spread 

between the New York and London prices has exceeded, at times by a 

substantial margin, the U.S. import duty plus the cost of transporting 

and insuring lead shipped from London to New York City. In recent months 

such costs have been equal to about 2.1 cents per pound of lead. The 

average New York price of lead exceeded the London price by 3.3 cents a 

pound in 1959, 2.9 cents in 1960, 2.8 cents in 1961, and by 2.4 cents 

during the first 8 months of 1962, the last period for which data are 

available (table 10). During March and April 1962 the average differ-

ential was about 1.9 cents, but has since widened and was 3.1 cents in 

August. 

Zinc.--The average New York price of Prime Western zinc exceeded 

the average London price by 1.7 cents in 1959, 2.3 cents in each of the 

years 1960 and 1961, and 3.7 cents in the first 8 months of 1962 

(table 11). During most of the period 1959-61 the average monthly price 



differential was greater than the aggregate of the U.S. import duty 

plus costs of transportation and insurance; the differential was smaller 

only during the last half of 1959, January 1960, and February-May 1961. 

In recent months the average price differential has greatly exceeded 

such costs; in August 1962 it was more than double these costs. In 

recent months the U.S. import duty plus the cost of shipping zinc 

has equaled about 1.8 cents per pound of zinc. 

Industrial consumption  

The U.S. industrial consumption of lead declined from about 

1,091,000 short tons in 1959 to 1,021 000 tons in 1960 and then rose 

to 1,027,000 tons in 1961. Although such consumption in 1961 was 4 

percent greater than that in 1958, it was 12 percent smaller than the 

annual average during 1953 - 57. In the first 6 months of 1962, con-

sumption was about 6 percent greater than in the corresponding period 

of 1961 (table 5). 

The ,industrial consumption of zinc declined from 1,278,000 tons 

in 1959 to 1,159,000 tons in 1960; it then increased to 1,207,000 tons 

in 1961, when it was 6 percent greater than in 1958 but 8 percent 

smaller than the annual average during 1953 - 57. In the first 6 months 

of 1962, consumption was about 23 percent greater than in the corre-

sponding period of 1961 (table 6). 



Producers' stocks  

Lead.--Yearend stocks of lead in all forms at domestic lead 

smelters and refineries increased from an average of 183,000 short 

tons during 1953- 57 to 230,000 tons in 1959, 306,000 tons in 1960, 

and 312,000 tons in 1961 (table 12). Yearend stocks were equal to 

about 30 percent of the domestic annual consumption of lead in 1960 

and 1961, and 21 percent in 1959. Stocks at the end of July 1962 

were 289,000 tons, compared with 315,000 at the end of July 1961. 

Most of the stocks held by the smelters and refineries were in 

the form of refined lead including antimonial lead. In the period 

1959-61, refined lead accounted for 58 percent of total stocks and 

lead in ores for 27 percent. The remainder consisted of base bullion. 

Zinc.--Producers' (smelters' and refineries') stocks of slab 

zinc increased from an average of 116,000 short tons during 1953- 57 

to 154,000 tons at the end of 1959, 191,000 tons at the end of 1960, 

but declined to 151,000 tons by the end of 1961 (table 14). Yearend 

stocks were equal to about 12 percent of domestic annual consumption 

of zinc in both 1959 and 1961 and to 16 percent in 1960. Stocks at 

the end of July 1962 were 162,000 tons, compared with 207,000 tons 

at the end of July of the previous year. 

Smelters' average yearend stocks of zinc in ore and in other 

zinciferous materials during 1959-61 were of about the same magnitude 

as during 1953 - 57. At the end of June 1962, such stocks were 14 percent 

lower than those at the end of June 1961 (table 13). 
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U.S. commercial importsi/ 

Lead.--Annual imports of unmanufactured lead subject to the 

quotas have varied slightly in recent years, and have virtually equaled 

the quantities permitted under the quotas (354,720 tons). Except for 

the "All other" category for lead ores in 1959 and 1960, the quota 

allotments were wholly, or almost wholly, filled by all countries in 

the 3 years 1959-61. Imports amounted to 347,000 tons in 1959 and to 

about 354,000 tons in both 1960 and 1961 (table 3). In the first half 

of 1962 they amounted to 171,000 tons compared with 177,000 tons during • 

the corresponding period of 1961. 

Commercial imports of unmanufactured lead were equal to 34'percent 

of total industrial consumption of lead in the United States during 

1959-61, compared with 38 percent in 1953-57 (table 8). 

Zinc.--Imports of unmanufactured zinc subject to the quotas have 

declined in recent years; they fell from 514,000 tons in 1959 to 502,000 

tons in 1960, and 480,000 tons in 1961 (table 4). Imports of zinc fell 

short of the permissible quantities under the quotas (520,960 tons) in 

each of the years 1959-61. Imports were 1 percent smaller than the 

quantities permitted under the quotas in 1959, 4 percent smaller in 

1960, and 8 percent in 1961. In the first half of 1962, imports amounted 

to 257,000 tons, compared with 234,000 tons in the corresponding period 

of 1961. 

1/ "Commercial imports" refers to imports for consumption exclusive of 
imports for U.S. Government account and exclusive of imports free of duty 
under bond for smelting, refining, and export. 
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Commercial imports of unmanufactured zinc were equal to 41 per-

cent of total industrial consumption of zinc during 1959-61, compared 

with 50 percent in the period 1953-57 (table 8). 

U.S. exports  

Exports of both lead and zinc in all unmanufactured forms have 

been very small in relation to imports (table 8). In the period 

1959-61 about 12 percent of the exports of lead and more than two-thirds 

of those of zinc consisted of metal produced from materials imported 

free of duty under bond for smelting, refining, and export. Imports 

entered for this purpose are not restricted by quotas. 

Exports of unmanufactured lead increased from 4,121 tons in 1959 

to 5,843 tons in 1960 and 11,733 tons in 1961 (table 5). About 32 

percent of such exports during 1959-61 consisted of refined metal; the 

remainder consisted of ore and scrap. Exports amounted to 3,254 tons 

during the first 6 months of 1962, compared with 4,269 tons in the 

corresponding period of 1961. 

Exports of unmanufactured zinc amounted to 22,962 tons in 1959, 

87,236 tons in 1960 and 57,625 tons in 1961 (table 6). More than 

80 percent of the total in 1959-61 consisted of slab zinc. Exports 

in the first 6 months of 1962 were about 35 percent lower than in the 

corresponding period of 1961. 

International' Lead and Zinc Study Group  

Since November 1958 a number of the major lead and zinc producing 

and consuming countries have endeavored to bring the production and 
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consumption of these two metals into closer balance than had there-

tofore prevailed. Conferences have been held under the auspices of 

the United Nations through the medium of the International Lead and 

Zinc Study Group. At a meeting in March 1961, as at previous meetings, 

a number of countries announced that they would curtail the pro-

duction of lead ore and metal. The United States agreed to acquire 

50,000 tons of lead metal from Australia and 55,000 tons of lead metal 

from Canada. About 87 percent of this quantity had actually been re-

ceived by the U.S. Government by the end of August 1962. 

No specific action was taken with respect to zinc at the March 

1961 meeting of the Study Group. 

The Study Group met again in both March and May 1962. At the 

March meeting delegates of important producing and consuming countries 

indicated a willingness to limit production. 1/ At the May meeting, 

Australia, Peru, and Sweden indicated that they would curtail production 

of lead metal, and members of the European Economic Community, as well 

as Spain and Japan, stated that they would curtail production of both 

lead and zinc metal. 	The Soviet Union indicated that its exports of 

the two metals to the West in 1962 would not exceed those in 1961. 

Mexico submitted a plan for curtailing the production of lead in order 

to bring it into balance with industrial consumption. This proposal 

and others were scheduled for consideration at a meeting of the Study 

Group in October 1962. 

1/ Press Release No. EC/Zinc/l2, Mar. 21, 1962, issued on behalf of 
the study group by the Information Service, European Office of the 
United Nations, Geneva. 

2/ Press Release No. EC/2122, May 31, 1962, Office of Public 
Information, United Nations, New York. 
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STATISTICAL APPENDIX. 
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Table 2.--Lead and zinc: 	U.S. import quotas established beginning Oct. 1, 1958, 
by countries 1/ 

(In short tons) 

Item and country 
Lead Zinc 

: Quarterly 
: 	quota 

: 
: 

Annual 
equivalent 

: Quarterly 
: 	quota 

: 
: 

Annual 
equivalent 

. . . 
Ores (lead or zinc content): 2/ : • . . . 
Peru 	  8,080 : 32,320 : 17,560 : 70,240 
Union of South Africa 	 : 7,440 : 29,760 : 3/ : 3/ 
Canada 	  : 6,720 : 26,880 : 33,,24o : 132,960 
Australia 	  : 5,040 : 20,160 : 3/ : 3/ 
Bolivia 	  : 2,520 : 10,080 : 3/ : 3/ 
Mexico 	  : 3/ : 3/ : 35,240 : 140,960 
All other 	  : 3,280 :, 13,120 : 8,920 : 35,680 

Total 	  : 33,080 : 132,320 : 94,960 : 379,840 

Metal: .1/ : • . 
Mexico 	  : 18,440 : 73,760  : 3,160 : 12,640 
Australia 	  : 11,840 : 47,360 : 3 : 3/ 
Canada 	  : 7,960 : 31,840 : 18,920 : 75,680 
Yugoslavia 	  : 7,88o : 31,520 : 3/ : 3/ 
Peru 	  : 6,44o : 25,760 : 1,880 : 7,520 
Belgium and Luxembourg 	 : 3/ : 3/ : 3,760 : 15,040 
Belgian Congo 	  : 3/ : 3/ : 2,720 : 10,880 
Italy 	  : 3/ : 3/ : 1,800 : 7,200 
All other 	  : 3,040 : 12,160 : 3,040 : 12,160 
Total 	  : 55,600 : 222,400 : 35,280 :1412 0_,  

Total ores and metal 	 : 88,680 : 354,720 : 130,240 : ----5207965-  
• 

The import quotas apply to dutiable imports for immediate consumption and to 
withdrawals from bonded warehouses (not to entries into bonded warehouses). 
Articles produced in any country not named in the list of countries shown in the 
above table, for each of the 4 categories shown, are subject to the quota for 
"All other" foreign countries. The proclamation specifically exempts the follow-
ing from the quota restrictions imposed therein: 

(a) Any article imported by or for the account of the U.S. Government; or 
any imported article which is under contract for delivery in the United States for 
the account of a corporation wholly owned by the U.S. Government. 

(b) Any lead or zinc metal article described in footnote 4 below exported to 
the United States before Sept. 22, 1958. 

(c) Lead-bearing ores, flue dust, and mattes of all kinds, and zinc-bearing 
ores of all kinds (except pyrites containing not over 3 percent of zinc) exported 
to the United States before Sept. 22, 1958. This exemption does not apply to 
withdrawals for consumption of "metal producible" from bonded smelters under sec. 
312, Tariff Act of 1930. 

(d) Any lead-bearing ore, flue dust, or matte (dutiable under par. 391) 
which contains less than 2 percent of lead. 

(e) Any zinc-bearing ore (dutiable under par. 393) which contains less than 
1 percent of zinc. 
2/ Lead-bearing ores, flue dust, and mattes entered under par. 391, and zinc-

bearing ores entered under par. 393 of the Tariff Act of 1930. The latter 
excludes zinc fume. 

Included in "All other." 
For lead, the lead content of lead or base bullion, lead pigs and bars, lead 

scrap and dross, antimonial lead, type metal, and all alloys or combinations of 
lead, not specially provided for, entered under par. 392 of the Tariff Act of 
1930. For zinc, the gross weight of zinc blocks, pigs l  or slabs and zinc scrap, 
dross, and skimmings entered under par. 394 of the Tariff Act of 1930. 

Source: Presidential Proclamation No. 3257, dated Sept. 22, 1958. 
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Table 8.--Unmanufactured lead and zinc: U.S. production, commercial imports fOr consumption, 
domestic exports, and industrial consumption, average 1953-57, annual 1958-61, January-
June 1961, and January-June 1962 

(Production, imports, exports, and consumption in thousands .of short tons) 

• 
: Average : 	• 	: 	• 

Jan.- 	Jan.- 

	

1958 ' 	1959 ; 	1960 : 	1961 : June : 	June 
: 1953-57 : 	1961 : 	1962 

	

. 	 : 	. 

Lead (lead content) 

U.S. production 1 	: 	832.6. 	669.2 : 	707.0 : 	716.6 : 	714.7 : 	361.8 ; 	347.2 

	

: 	 . 
Commercial imports 	: 	443.4 : 	529.2 : 	347.1 • 	354.2 : 	354.7 : 	177.4 ; 	171.2 

$ 	 4 	 : 	 : 
Domestic exports 	 : 	5.9 : 	3.4 : 	4.1 • 	5.8 • 	11.7 : 	4.3 ; 	3.3 

: 	 :  
Industrial consumption 	: 1,171.4 : 	986.4 : 1,091.1 : 1,021.2 : 1,027.2 : 	501.5 : 	532.7 

: 
Ratio (percent) of cam- 	: 	. 	• 

	

: 	: 	: 
mercial imports to indus- : 	 : 
trial consumption 	: 	37.9 : 	53.6 : 	31.8 : 	34.7 : 	34.5 : 	35.4 : 	32.1 

Zinc (zinc content) 

U.S. production 2/ 	: 	805.3 : 

• 	

642.3 • 	701.6 : 	701.2 : 	702.4 : 	358.1 : 	377.1 

Commercial imports 3/ 	: 	651.3 : 	661.2 : 	514.1 : 	501.6 : 	479.8 : 	234.1 : 	257.2 

Domestic exports 	 : 	28.3 : 	7.4 : 	23.0 : 	87.3 : 	57.6 i 

	

. 	 . 	 . 	: 	. 	
35.1 : 

• 	

22.7 

Industrial consumption 	: 1,309.4 : 1,142.2 : 1,278.4 : 1,158.9 : 1,207.5 • 	567.9 : 

• 	

698.2 
. 

Ratio (percent) of cam- 	: 	• 

	

. 	• 

	

. 	• 	: 	 • 
mercial imports to indus- : 	:  
trial consumption 	• 	49.7 : 	57.9 : 	40.2 : 	43.3 : 	39.7 : 	41.2 : 	36.8 

2/ Mine output of recoverable lead plus lead recovered from all types of old and new scrap. 

J Mine output of recoverable zinc plus zinc recovered in all forms from all types of old and 
new scrap. 
1/ Zinc content of zinc-bearing ores plus gross weight of zinc blocks, pigs, slabs, scrap, dross, and 

skimmings. 

Source: For lead, compiled from data on production, exports and consumption given in table 5, 
and from data on Commercial imports (using Treasury Department data for period beginning, 
Oct. 1, 1958) in table 3. For zinc, compiled from data on production, exports, and consumption 
given in table 6, and from data on commercial imports (using Treasury Department data for the 
period beginning Oct. 1, 1958) in table 4. 
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:  • New York ' London 	Difference, ::  

: Common : Exchange price minus 
lead 	• price J • 	London 

: price 2/ 

::  
price of ' Metal •  ' New York 

2 3 

Table 10.--Lead metal: Average monthly market prices at New York City and at London, 
January 1959-August 1962 1/ 

(In cents per pound) 

Year and 
month 

1959: • 
January 	 12.667 : 8.981 : 3.686 
February 	 11.560 : 8.746 : 2.814 
March 	 11.412 : 8.689 : 2.723 
April 	 11.189 : 8.631 : 2.558 
May 	 11.897 : 8.850 : 3.047 
June 	 12.000 : 8.708 : 3.292 

• 
July 	 12.000 : 8.781 : 3.219 
August 	 12.286 : 9.180 : 3.106 
September - - 	: 13.000 : 8.840 : 4.160 
October 	 13.000 : 8.827 : 4.173 
November 	 13.000 : 9.018 : 3.982 
December 	 12.523 9.087 : 

• 
3.436 

1960: • • 
January 	 12.000 9.348 : 2.652 
February 	 12.000 : 9.233 : 2.767 
March 	 12.000 : 9.533 : 2.467 
April 	 12.000 : 9.690 : 2.310 
May 	 12.000 : 9.676 : 2.324 
June 	 12.000 : 9.172 : 2.828 

July 	 12.000 : 8.905 • 3.095 
August 	 12.000 : 8.869 : 3.131 
September 	: 12.000 : 8.743 : 3.257 
October 	 12.000 : 8.406 : 3.594 
November 	 12.000 : 8.522 : 3.478 
December 	 11.381 : 8.122 : 3.259 

:: 

:: 
:: 

Year and 
month 	• 

• 

New York 
price of 
Common 
lead 

: 	London 	: Difference, 

:. Metal 	New York 
: price minus 'Exchange : 

I price 2/ : 	London, 
: 	price 2/ 

:: 1961: • • 
:: January 	 11.000 : 7.975: 3.025 
:: February 	 11.000 : 8.167 	: 2.833 
:: March 	 11.000 : 8.242 	: 2.758 
:: April 	 11.000 : 8.384 	: 2.616 
:: May 	 11.000 : 8.330 	: 2.670 
:: June 	 11.000 : 8.087 : 2.913 

:: July 	 11.000 : 8.107 : 2.893 
1: August 	 11.000 : 8.086 : 2.914 
:: September 	: 11.000 : 7.999 : 3.001 
:: October 	 11.000 : 7.828 : 3.172 
:: November 	 10.203 : 7.548 	: 2.655 
:: December 	 10.250 : 7.559 	: 2.691 

:: 1962: 	 • • • • 
:: January 	 10.034 : 7.388 : 2.646 
:; February 	 7.335 2.248 
:: March 	 99. 5542 7.576 : 1.924 
:: April 	 9.500 : 7.559 	: 1.941 
:: May 	 9.500 : 7.477 	: 2.023 
:: June 	 9.500 : 7.215 • 2.285 

• 
:: July 	 9.500 6.726 	: 2.77b 
•: August 	 9.500 6.381 	: 3.119 
•• 

: 
• • 

:: • • 
:: 
•• 

1/ Changes in the average daily prices in the United States since Jan. 1, 1959, were as follows (in 
cents per pound): 

: Date of change : New price 	 Date of change 	New price Date of change ' New price  

:: 	 • 
1959: 	 •• 1959--Continued : 	 :: 1961: 

: 	12.000 :: 	Apr. 21 	 Jan. 22 	 . 	: 
Feb 11 	: 	11.500 :: May  7 	

11.500 :: 	Nov. 1 	10.500 

Feb. 20 	: 	11.073 :: 	May 8 	 : 	
11.830 :: 	Nov. 13 	: 	10.000 

: 
 : 	11.000 :: 	Aug. 24 	

12.000 :: 	Nov. 28 	10.250 
Feb. 24 	 
Mar. 5 	: 	11.059 •• 	Dec. 14 	: 	 : 	10.000 

: 	11.500 :: 	Dec. 21 	 

13.000 :: 1962: 

Mar. 6 	
12.500 :: 	Jan. 5 	 

: 	11.000 :: 1960: 	
12.000 •• 	Feb. 1 	: 	9.750 

:: 	Feb. 9 	 Apr. 1 	 : 	9.500 
Apr. 20 	11.155 ': 	Dec. 13 	: 	11.000 • 

2/ Average of daily mean of bid and ask quotations for prompt lead at the morning session of the London 
Metal Exchange. Quotations in pounds sterling per long ton Were converted to U.S. cents per pound, at 
the rate of 1 pound sterling=$2.80. 
2 In September 1962 the cost of transportation and insurance from London to New York City plus the U.S. 

import duty of 1-1/16 cents per pound amounted to about 2.1 cents per pound. 

Source: E & MI Metal and Mineral Markets. 

Note.--The daily quotations are based on sales on a flat-price basis of domestically refined lead sold 
to domestic consumers. The daily averages are weighted by the quantity of such sales. The price quota-
tions reflect sales of all grades of lead sold converted to the basis of Common lead at New York. On 
Apr. 1, 1962, Chemical grade commanded a premium of 0.1 cent per pound over the Common and Corroding 
grades. 
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Table 11.--Prime Western zinc: Average monthly market prices in the United States and at London, January 1959-August 1962 1/ 

(In cents per pound) 

year and 	: 	F.o.b. 	: 
: 	East 	: month 
:St.Louis2/: 

Delivered 
New York 

City 

• 
London 

: 	Metal 
: Exchange 
price 1/ 

	

Difference, 	:: 	 • 	 • 

	

New York 	:: 	Year and 	: 	F.o.b. 	: 

	

price minus 	:: 	month 	: 	East 
London 	:: 	 :St.Louis2/: 

	

price Lij 	 • 

Delivered 
New York 

City 

London 
Metal 	: 
Exchange I 

 price 1/ 

Difference, 
New York 

price minus' 
London 

price 1.1./ 
• • 
• 1959: 	 • 

• 
1 	 • • 

• 1961: 	 • 
• 

January 	 11.500 12.000 9.360 2.640 :: 	January 	 11.529 12.029 9.904 	: 2.125 
February 	 11.417 11.917 9.210 2.707 :: 	February 	 11.500 12.000 10.345 	: 1.655 
March 	 11.000 11.500 9.390 2.110 :: 	March 	 11.500 12.000 10.572 : 1.428 
April 	 11.000 11.500 9.086 2.414 	:: 	April 	 11.500 12.000 10.489 : 1.511 
May 	: 11.000 11.500 9.669 1.831 :: 	May 	 11.500 12.000 10.299 : 1.701 
June 	 11.000 11.500 9.801 1.699 	:: 	June 	 11.500 12.000 9.880 : 2.120 

July 	: 11.000 11.500 10.066 1.434 :: 	July 	 11.500 12.000 9.737 	: 2.263 
August 	: 11.000 11.500 10.662 .838 :: 	August 	 11.500 12.000 9.559 	: 2.441 
September----: 11.334 11.834 10.759 1 . 075 :: 	September 	: 11.500 12.000 9.243 	: 2 .757 
October 	: 12.129 12.629 11.421 1.208 :: 	October 	 11.500 12.000 8.986 3.014 
November 	: 12.500 13.000 11.867 1.133 :: 	November 	 11.500 12.000 8.696 : 3.304 
December 	: 12.500 13.000 11.899 1.101 :: 	December 	: 11.975 12.475 8.920 : 3.555 

1960: 1962: 
January 	 12.877 13.377 11.822 1.555 :: 	January 	 12.000 12.500 8.777 	: 3.723 
February 	 13.000 13.500 11.107 2.393 :: 	February 	 12.000 12.500 8.598 	: 3.902 
March 	 13.000 13.500 11.270 2.230 :: 	March 	 12.000 12.500 8.669 	: 3.831 
April 	 13.000 13.500 11.554 1.946 :: 	April 	 11.500 12.000 8.678 : 3.322 
May 	 13.000 13.500 11.512 1.988 :: 	May 	 11.500 12.000 8.555 	: 3.445 
June 	 13.000 13.500 11.324 2.176 :: 	June 	 11.500 12.000 8.374 : 3.626 

• 
July 	 13.000 13.500 11.279 2.221 :: 	July 	 11.500 12.000 8.263 3.737 
August 	 13.000 13.500 10.929 2 .571 :: 	August 	 11.500 12.000 8.073 3.927 
September----: 13.000 13.500 10.892 2.608 	:: 	 • 
October 	 13.000 13.500 10.989 2.511 	:: 	 • 
November 	 13.000 13.500 10.954 2.546 	:: 
December 	 12.476 12.976 10.345 2.631 	:: 

2/ Changes in the daily average prices in the United States since Jan. 1, 1959, were as follows (in cents per pound): 

Date of change 	! New price !! 	Date of change ! New price !! ' 	Date of change : New price 

•• .. 

1959: :: 1959--Continued : • 1961: 
Feb. 25 	: 11.000 Oct. 30 	 : 12.563 •• 	Jan. 	10 	 : 11.500 
Sept. 21 	 11.005 Nov. 2 	 : 12.500 :: 	Dec. 	1 	 : 11.506 
Sept. 22 	: 12.000 1960:  Dec. 4 	 : 12.000 
Oct. 22 	 12.002 Jan. 8 	 : 12.532 :: 1962; 
Oct. 23 	 12.039 Jan. 11 	 : 13.000 - 	Apr. 2 	 : 11.500 
Oct. 26 	 12.500 Dec. 	13 	 : 12.500 •• 
Oct. 29 	 12.612 Dec. 	19 	 12.000 :: 

2/ Prime Western zinc is also sold on a delivered basis (in addition to f.o.b. East St. Louis basis); the delivered price 
ranges from 1/4 to 1/2 cent per pound above the East St. Louis price. The delivered price is 1/2 cent above the East St. 
Louis price where freight from East St. Louis exceeds 1/2 cent per pound (freight from East St. Louis to New York City exceeds 
1/2 cent per pound). 
J Average of daily mean of bid and ask quotations for Good Ordinary brands (equivalent to U.S. Prime Western grade) per 

pound for prompt delivery at morning session of London Metal Exchange. Quotations in pounds sterling per long ton were con-
verted to U.S. cents per pound, at the rate of 1 pound sterling-42.80. 

17+/ In September 1962 the cost of transportation and insurance from London to New York City, plus the U.S. import duty 
(7 10 cent per pound), amounted to about 1.8 cents per pound. 

Source: E & MJ Metal and Mineral Markets. 

Note.--The daily quotations are prices at which slab zinc was sold on a flat-price basis by primary producers in the United 
States, weighted by quantities sold. The price quotations reflect sales of all grades of zinc sold, converted to the basis 
of Prime Western zinc f.o.b. East St. Louis. At the end of 1961, other grades of zinc commanded the following premiums over 
the Prime Western grade (in cents per pound): Selected, 0.10 cent; Brass Special, 0.20 cent; Intermediate, 0.20 cent; High 
grade (sold on contract delivered to consumers' plants), 0.85 cent; Special High grade (sold on contract delivered to 
consumers' plants), 1.0 cent. During various periods, however, premiums have been nominal. 
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Table 15.--Zinc in ore and other zinciferous materials: Indexes of 
stocks held at zinc smelters in the United States, average of year-
end stocks, 1953-57, at the end of each year, 1958-61, and at the end 
of June 1961 and June 1962 

(Stocks at end of 1951=100 2/) 

Zinc content of stocks of-- 

Date 	: 
: 
: 

. 
Domestic ore : Foreign ore 

. 

: 
: 
: 

Other 
zinciferous 
materials 

: 
: Total 
: 

: 
Average 1953-57- 	: 

: 

1958 	 : 
1959 	 : 
1960 	 : 
1961 	 : 

June 1961 	: 
June 1962 	: 

125.9 

51.7 
57.0 

114.1 
104.2 

113.1 
84.5 

At end of  

: 
: 
: 

• . 
: 

: 

• 

157.8 

190.6 
190.0 
197.2 
181.4 

166.5 
165.2 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 
: 

: 
: 
: 

204.2 

278.0 
364.1 
377.4 
247.6 

370.6 
274.0 

: 
: 141.9 
: 

: 116.0 
: 122.5 
: 158.2 
: 140.7 

: 145.4 
: 124.4  
: 

1 Index numbers are based on data compiled by the American Zinc 
Institute, Inc., which represented stocks of zinc ore (including sinter) 
and of other zinciferous materials held at smelters, at electrolytic 
plants, and in storage in the United States, suitable for the manufac-
ture of metal, regardless of ownership, and including any Government-
owned stocks, but excluding material in the operating circuit; data 
exclude stocks at mines and at old-slab and residue piles or dumps, and 
material that is awaiting conversion into pigments and is suitable and 
definitely earmarked for that purpose. Data on actual tonnages of 
zinc-ore stocks may not be published; permission was granted the U.S. 
Tariff Commission by the American Zinc Institute, however, to publish 
such data in terms of index numbers which reflect changes in stocks. 

Source: Compiled from data supplied the U.S. Tariff Commission by 
the American Zinc Institute, Inc. 
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